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Mark schemes are prepared by the Principal Examiner and considered, together with the relevant 
questions, by a panel of subject teachers.  This mark scheme includes any amendments made at 
the standardisation meeting attended by all examiners and is the scheme which was used by them 
in this examination.  The standardisation meeting ensures that the mark scheme covers the 
candidates� responses to questions and that every examiner understands and applies it in the 
same correct way.  As preparation for the standardisation meeting each examiner analyses a 
number of candidates� scripts: alternative answers not already covered by the mark scheme are 
discussed at the meeting and legislated for.  If, after this meeting, examiners encounter unusual 
answers which have not been discussed at the meeting they are required to refer these to the 
Principal Examiner.   

It must be stressed that a mark scheme is a working document, in many cases further developed 
and expanded on the basis of candidates� reactions to a particular paper.  Assumptions about 
future mark schemes on the basis of one year�s document should be avoided; whilst the guiding 
principles of assessment remain constant, details will change, depending on the content of a 
particular examination paper. 
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READING TESTS 
Notes on the Marking Scheme 

Non-verbal Answers 

Follow the mark scheme as set out. 

Verbal Answers (English or Target Language) 

1. The basic principle of assessment is that candidates should gain credit for what they know, understand and can 
do.  The following guidance should be borne in mind when marking. 

 (a) Credit should be given for all answers which convey the key idea required intelligibly and without 
ambiguity.  This applies whether the answer is in English or in the target language.  A separate 
assessment of spelling, punctuation and grammar is not required on these papers because of the nature 
of the answers.  However, these aspects are an integral part of assessing communication and marks 
cannot be awarded where errors in spelling, punctuation or grammar lead to a failure to communicate 
the required information without ambiguity. 

 (b) Where a candidate has given alternatives or additional information in answer, the following 
  criteria should be applied: 

  - if the alternative/addition does not contradict the key idea or make it ambiguous, accept; 
  - if the alternative/addition contradicts the key idea or makes it ambiguous, reject. 

 (c) Where numbered lines are given within a question/section of a question, credit should be given for 
correct answers, no matter which line they appear on. 

 (d) Where a question has more than one section, a candidate may include as part of the answer to one 
section the information required to answer another section.  For instance, the information required to 
answer section (b) might be given as part of the answer to section (a).  In such cases, credit should be 
given for having answered section (b), provided that no incorrect answer has been given for that section 
in the correct place. 

 (e) Where a question or part of a question carries more than one mark, candidates are given credit for all 
the correct answers they give, even if they have given incorrect answers as well, except where any of 
the latter contradicts a correct answer that they have given. 

2. ...../..... means that these are acceptable alternative answers.  (.....) means that this information is not needed for 
full marks. 
 

3. In questions where candidates are asked to name, for example, three types of vegetable sold in the market, only 
the first three items they write down should be considered. 

4. Accept 
- T/F/? 
- Target language equivalent as instructed in rubric 

 - !/X/? 
- a mix and match approach using the above, where the response is clear and unambiguous (eg. T and ! 
are  both used by the candidate). 

5. In multiple choice questions where candidates must choose one letter or number, they should automatically get 
no mark awarded if they give more than one.  If the rubric instructs them to write one letter or number in the 
box and they do so, but write a second letter or number outside the box too, then the answer in the box should 
be considered. 

6. No mark scheme can cover all possible answers.  When in doubt: 
- look for the key idea, where this is appropriate. 
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Foundation Tier 
 

Question Key Idea Accept Marks Reject 

1 (a) 
(b) 

Not to drink water 

It is not clean 

Do not drink water 
It is dirty 

1 
1 

water or drink 
 

2 (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

Next Saturday 
4 �O�clock 
D.J. Jagga 
Manjit 

Saturday 
4.00 p.m. 
�Jagga� 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

Any other day 
Any other time 
D.J. 
Friend 

3 B  1 Any other letter 

4 (a) 

(A) 

(e) 

mwsI jI dy lVky dw  

koc iv`c 

gurdws mwn 

AMtI jI dy lVky dw 

koc 

 

1 

1 

1 

lVky dw/mwsI jI/lVkI 

 

gurdws / mwn 

5 2 
3 
6 
1 
4 

 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

More than one answer for 
each 

6 (a) 

(A) 

(e) 

(s) 

(h) 

PrYNc 

16 jUn 

do GMty 

AMgRyzI 

Su`krvwr 

 
 

9.30 � 11.30 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
jUn or 16 

 
 

7 T 
g 
? 
T 
g 

 1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 

8 (a) 

(A) 

(e) 

(s) 

(h) 

vIh AkqUbr 

rwmgVHIAw hwl 

cwr GMty 

ptwky (clwey jwxgy) 

iqMn pONf 

20 AkqUbr 

 

Cy qoN ds 

ptwky (c`lxgy) 

£3 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

AkqUbr or 20 

hwl 
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Question Key Idea Answer Marks Reject 

9 2  1  

10 (a) 

 

 

 

 

 
(A) 

 

• Krwb rhygw 

• (qyz) hvw c`lygI 

• TMf (bhuq) hovygI 

• brP pYx dI (aumId) hY 

• mINh 

 

hvw dI rPqwr Gt jwvygI 

qwpmwn vD jwvygw 

Du`p (in`kl AwvygI) 

 

 

Any 2 of 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
hvw Gt jwvygI 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 

 

  Total 35  
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Higher Tier 
 

Question Key Idea Accept Marks Reject 

1 (a) 

(A) 

(e) 

(s) 

(h) 

vIh AkqUbr 

rwmgVHIAw hwl 

cwr GMty 

ptwky (clwey jwxgy) 

iqMn pONf 

20 AkqUbr 

 

6 - 10 
ptwky (c`lxgy) 

£3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

AkqUbr 

hwl 

2 T 

g 

? 

T 

g 

 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

3 (a) 

 

 

 

 

 

(A) 

 

• Krwb rhygw 

• qyz hvw c`lygI 

• TMf bhuq hovygI 

• brP pYx dI aumId hY 

• mINh 

 
hvw / hvw dI (rPqwr) Gt jwvygI 

qwpmwn vD jwvygw 

Du`p (in`kl AwvygI) 

Any 2 of 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

hvw Gt jwvygI 

 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 

 

4 1  =  8 
2  =  10 
3  =  2 
4  =  7 
5  =  1 

6  =  11 
7  =  4 
8  =  9 
9  =  6 

 1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
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Question Key Idea Accept Marks Reject 

5 (a) 
 

 

 
(A) 

 
 
 
 

 

(e) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(s) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(h) 

 

• 25 swl 

• ieh ayumr nw izAwdw CotI qy  nw 
 izAwdw v`fI hY 

 

• dono ivAwh mwqw ipqw dI 
 slwh nwl krvwauxgy 

• AmndIp ivAwh qoN pihlW 
 lVkI nUM imlxw qy jwxnw 
 cwhuMdw hY, rivMdr nhIN 
 

• pMjwb iv`c bhuq irSqydwr rihMdy 
hn [ 

• pMjwb dIAW kuVIAW suhxIAW 
 huMdIAW hn 

• auhnW nUM pMjwbI klcr dw pUrw 
 igAwn huMdw hY 

• pMjwb dy ivAwh idlcsp hn[ 

 

• aus nwl ipAwr hoxw cwhIdw hY / 
psMd dw hovy 

• AwdqW/idlcspIAW imlxIAW 
cwhIdIAW hn  

• ivAwh qoN pihlW ausnUM cMgI qrHW 
jwxdI hovy [ 

 

• AwpxI mrzI krn vwlI 

• sKq suBwA vwlI 

• Awpxy PYsly Awp lYx vwlI 

• AgWh-vDU / mwfrn 

 

ieh ivAwh leI TIk 
aumr hY 
 
 
(one mark for 
similarity and one for 
difference) 
 
 
 
 

Two of four 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Two of four 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Any 1 of 4 

1 

1 
 
 
 

1 
 

1 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 

 

 

 
 



AQA GCSE Mark Scheme, 2005 June series - Panjabi 

 7

 

Question Key Idea Accept Marks Reject 

6 (a) 
 
 
 
 

(A) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

7 (a) 
 
 

(b) 
 
 
 
 

(c) 
 
 

(d) 
 

(e) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(f) 
 
 
 

(g) 
 

• nOkrI qy jwxw pYNdw hY [ 

• Gr dw kMm Kqm nhIN huMdw [ 

• Qkwvt bhuq ho jWdI hY [ 
 

• qIvIAW dI izMdgI sOKI hY [ 

• Gr bYT ky g`pW mwr skdy hW [ 

• nOkrI qy nhIN jwxw pvygw [ 

• Gr dw kMm nOkr krngy [ 
• GuMmx iPrn leI smW izAwdw hovygw 
• vDIAw vDIAw k`pVy pw ky bzwr jwx dw mOkw 

imldw hY [ 
 
He is the first Asian player to play in the (English 
Premier) Football League / Premier football. 
 
• Mum is English. 
• Dad is Panjabi. 
• Dad is a shopkeeper 
• His parents are (very) proud of him 

 
They feel very good/they feel proud/feel 
happy/feel honoured. 
 
He played for England�s under 19 team. 
 
• He is a good/fast runner 
• He plays for a good team (Newcastle United) 
• He nearly scored a goal against Manchester 

United. 
• He is a good attacker 

 
 
• (i) It has inspired/enthused them to play 

  football/go into other sports. 
• (ii) Inspires them to play for big teams. 

 
• Not encouraged to go into this field. 
• Are not naturally good/ do not have the 

 genetic tendency to be good 
 

Any 2 of 3 
 
 
 
 

Any 2 of 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Any 1 of 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Racism. 
Prefer to go into 
higher education (or 
any other suitable 
answer). 

2 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 

1 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 

1 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Parents are very 
supportive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Under 19 team / 
England�s team. 

  
Total 

45  

 

 


